Fälligkeit auf das Gehaltskonto des Mitarbeiters auszahlen. 

2.

For the period until the Termination Date, the Company shall 
properly settle the employment relationship based on the fixed 
monthly salary in the amount of EUR 46,375.00 (in words: forty-six 
thousand three hundred seventy-five Euro) gross and pay the resulting 
net amounts to the Employee’s salary account when due. 

Die Gesellschaft wird dabei die Eigenbeteiligung des Mitarbeiters an 
den Leasingkosten seines Firmenwagens in Höhe von EUR 
635,59 (in Worten: sechshundertfünfunddreißig Euro und 
neunundfünfzig Cent) berücksichtigen und in Abzug bringen.

The Company will take into account and deduct the Employee's 
contribution to the leasing costs of his company car in the amount of 
EUR 635.59 (in words: six hundred and thirty-five Euro and fifty-nine 
Cent).

3.

Der Mitarbeiter erhält für das Geschäftsjahr 2024 (1. Oktober 
2023 bis 30. September 2024) eine Bonuszahlung in Höhe von EUR 
188.597,85 (in Worten: 
einhundertachtundachtzigtausendfünfhundertsiebenundneunzig Euro 
und fünfundachtzig Cent) brutto. Die Gesellschaft rechnet diese 
Zahlung ordnungsgemäß ab und zahlt den sich hieraus ergebenden 
Nettobetrag mit der Gehaltsabrechnung für den Monat Dezember 
2024 auf das Gehaltskonto des Mitarbeiters aus. 

3.

For the financial year 2024 (1 October 2023 to 30 September 
2024), the Employee shall receive a bonus payment in the amount of 
EUR 188,597.85 (in words: one hundred eighty-eight thousand five 
hundred ninety-seven Euro and eighty-five Cent) gross. The Company 
shall properly settle this payment and pay the 

resulting net amount to the Employee`s salary account with the 
salary statement for the month of December 2024. 

4.

[...]

Die Gesellschaft zahlt dem Mitarbeiter in entsprechender 
Anwendung der §§ 9, 10 KSchG eine einmalige Abfindung in Höhe 
von

1.

The Company shall make a one-time severance payment in the 
amount of

EUR 328.250,00  EUR 328,250.00

(in Worten: dreihundertachtundzwanzigtausendzweihundertfünfzig 
Euro) brutto als Entschädigung für die vorzeitige Beendigung des 
Arbeitsverhältnisses.

(in words: three hundred twenty-eight thousand two hundred fifty 
Euro) gross to the Employee as compensation for the premature 
termination of his employment with the corresponding application of

[...]

payment with the corresponding application of Sec. 9, 10 German 
Protection Against Dismissal Act (KSchG) under the „Change of 
Control and Severance Agreement – CEO dated 19 / 21 June 2022 
(the “Severance Agreement”) in the amount of totally

EUR 1.808.625,00  EUR 1,808,625.00

(in Worten: eine Million 
achthundertachttausendsechshundertfünfundzwanzig Euro) brutto.

(in words: one million eight hundred eight thousand six hundred 
twenty-five Euro) gross.

3.

Der Anspruch auf Zahlung dieser Abfindungen nach den 
vorstehenden Ziffern dieses § 5 entsteht mit Abschluss dieses